otherwise), as mentioned in detail in the explanatory statement, between the Company and Mr. 
Dhruv Gupta, the promoter of the Company and accordingly a ‘Related Party’ of the Company, on 
such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreed between the Company and Mr. Dhruv Gupta, 
the promoter, for an aggregate value not exceeding Rs. 501,25,00,000/- (Rupees Five Hundred 
One Crores Twenty Five Lakhs only) during the financial year 2025-26 and shall be valid upto the 
date of the next AGM for a period not exceeding fifteen months (gap between two Annual General 
Meetings (AGMs) cannot be more than fifteen months) provided that such transaction(s) /contract(s)

[...]

Company and Dhruv Devansh Investment and Finance LLP, a ‘Related Party’ of the Company, on 
such terms and conditions as may be mutually agreed between the Company and Dhruv Devansh 
Investment and Finance LLP, a group entity for an aggregate value not exceeding Rs. 77,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Seventy Seven Crores Only) during the financial year 2025-26 and shall be valid upto 
the date of the next AGM for a period not exceeding fifteen months (gap between two Annual 
General Meetings (AGMs) cannot be more than fifteen months) provided that such transaction(s) /

[...]

otherwise), as mentioned in detail in the explanatory statement, between the Company and Nirmal 
Buildwell Real Estate LLP, a ‘Related Party’ of the Company, on such terms and conditions as may 
be mutually agreed between the Company and Nirmal Buildwell Real Estate LLP, a group entity 
for an aggregate value not exceeding Rs. 50,30,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crores Thirty Lakhs only) 
during the financial year 2025-26 and shall be valid upto the date of the next AGM for a period not 
exceeding fifteen months (gap between two Annual General Meetings (AGMs) cannot be more than 
fifteen months), provided that such transaction(s) /contract(s) / arrangement(s) / agreement(s) is

[...]

below in clause 1(d)) during the financial year 
2025- 26 and shall be valid upto the date of 
the next AGM for a period not exceeding fifteen 
months (gap between two Annual General 
Meetings (AGMs) cannot be more than fifteen 
months), for an aggregate value not exceeding 
Rs. 501,25,00,000/- (Rupees Five Hundred One 
Crores Twenty Five Lakhs Only)

1

a

Summary of information provided by the Management to the Audit Committee for approval 
of the proposed RPTs

Type, material terms and particulars of the 
proposed transaction

Sl. No. Description Details of proposed RPTs between the Company

[...]

1(d)) during the financial year 2025- 26 and shall 
be valid upto the date of the next AGM for a period 
not exceeding fifteen months (gap between two 
Annual General Meetings (AGMs) cannot be more 
than fifteen months), for an aggregate value not 
exceeding Rs. 77,00,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy 
Seven Crores Only)

a Type, material terms and particulars of the 
proposed transaction

Dhruv Devansh Investments and Finance LLP 
Entity under control of directors (other than 
Mr. Himanjal Jagdishchandra Brahmbhatt and 
independent directors) 

For the financial year 2025-26 and shall be valid

[...]

1(d)) during the financial year 2025- 26 and shall 
be valid upto the date of the next AGM for a period 
not exceeding fifteen months (gap between two 
Annual General Meetings (AGMs) cannot be more 
than fifteen months), for an aggregate value 
not exceeding Rs. 50,30,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty 
Crores Thirty Lakhs Only)

1

a

Summary of information provided by the Management to the Audit Committee for approval 
of the proposed RPTs

Type, material terms and particulars of the 
proposed transaction

Sl. No. Description Details of proposed RPTs between the Company